
 

 

 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 15th June, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Jason Williams (Chair) 
Laila Cunningham 
Mark Shearer 
James Small-Edwards 
 

Judith Southern 
Hamza Taouzzale 
Tim Mitchell 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Francis Dwan, Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor. Email: fdwan@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison in advance of the meeting please. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 
 

 

2

AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the Committee’s previous meeting 
held on 25th April 2023. 
 

 

4.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Public Protection, Councillor Aicha Less. 
 

 

5.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY 
MANAGEMENT AND AIR QUALITY 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality, Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg. 
 

 

6.   POLICING IN THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER (Pages 23 - 48) 

 To receive a report from Superintendent Beth Pirie of the City of 
Westminster Central West BCU (Met Police) on Policing in the 
City of Westminster.   
 

 

7.   PARKING SERVICE UPDATE (Pages 49 - 80) 

 To receive a report on the parking service following Member 
suggestions from December’s Committee meeting. 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME REPORT (Pages 81 - 94) 

 To discuss and shape the Committee’s work programme for the 
municipal year 2022/23. 
 

 

Stuart Love - Chief Executive 
7th June 2023 



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 25th April, 2023, Rooms 18.01 - 18.03, 
18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Melvyn Caplan, 
Laila Cunningham, Iman Less, Alan Mendoza, James Small-Edwards and 
Judith Southern. 

 
Also Present: Councillors: Paul Dimoldenberg (Cabinet Member for City Management 
and Air Quality) and Aicha Less (Cabinet Member for Communities and Public 
Protection) Officers: Mark Banks (Head of Waste and Cleansing), Francis Dwan (Policy 
and Scrutiny Advisor), Claude Hemsley (Head of I.P.D - Intelligence, Partnerships and 
Delivery), Amy Jones (Director of Environment) and Serena Simon (Director of 
Communities). 
 

1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that Councillor Alan Mendoza was attending as 

substitute for Councillor Mark Shearer. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting held 6th March 2023. 
 
3.2 RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2023 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND 

PUBLIC PROTECTION 
 
4.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 

Member for Communities and Public Protection, on priorities for the portfolio 
and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member gave clarification that 
no consultation had already taken place on the street entertainment policy, 
then responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Street entertainment policy: Additional clarification was sought on the timeline 

of decisions and how that would work around the Committee’s ability to input 
on decision making. Members asked what parameters the relevant ward 
Councillors were going to be engaged on, as the policy goes through the 
various stages of implementation. 
 

• CCTV: Members asked for the planned timeline of the City’s CCTV strategy 
and whether the Committee would have the chance to give a steer prior to the 
decision. Members requested additional information, broken down by ward, 
on the planned audit, understanding autonomy on moving cameras during the 
freeze and how Councillors can typically apply to have cameras installed. 
 

• Pedicabs: understanding the number of fines issued for malpractice and how 
this has changed this year. 
 

• Public Protection and Licensing Job Titles: The Committee asked what the 
acronym I.P.D (intelligence, partnerships and delivery) stood for and whether 
this was clear for residents.  
 

• Night-time safety for women and girls: Members asked whether safety 
schemes for women and girls in the n
[...]
n 
the training that ‘Night Stars’ receive. 
 

4. Westminster Connects, the Committee requested the dates of the 
volunteering pilot sessions. 

 
5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT 

AND AIR QUALITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg,  

Cabinet Member for City Management and Air Quality, on priorities for the 
portfolio and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member drew 
attention to the launch of the micro-logistics hubs (jointly run by cross river 
partnership and central Government (DEFRA) which will utilise car parks for 
e-cargo bike deliveries), his meeting with TfL’s Director of Buses on pinch 
points and road work scheduling as well as work collaborating with the 
sustainable restaurant association. The Cabinet Member then responded to 
questions on the following topics:  
 

• Engine idling: whether proactive steps were being taken to educate and 
reduce engine idling. Members asked the Cabinet Member to consider writing 
to TfL to highlight this being a particular problem in coach stations. Members 

Page 5



also asked what dialogue was happening with central Government on 
legislative change and whether this would continue. 

 
• External Funding Award: whether specific areas of the City had already been 

identified to receive the funding that has been obtained. 
 

• Council talks with e-bike providers: progress on talks with e-bike providers. 
After the Cabinet Member referenced proposals such as designated bays 
and hotspots, Members asked if a timeline had been worked out as to when 
these proposals might be implemented. 
 

• Public Conveniences: the efforts the Council could make to encourage 
private companies to keep public toilets open and available considering 
recent closures. Members asked about the status of the Council’s provision 
and the degree to which they are shut and when they will be reopened. 
Members also asked whether Officers perceived the electronic toilets 
[...]
s of e-bikes in parks. It was 
noted as an action to take up with royal parks as a consideration, just as 
electric scooters are not permitted in parks. 
 

• Dockless bike confiscation: the status of the e-bikes that have been seized by 
the Council. 

 
5.2 Actions 
 

1. Mobility Scooters, the Committee asked if any additional detail could be 
provided in terms of how the Council could better support residents in terms of 
mobility scooter needs such as storage and charging needs. 
 

2. The Committee recommended that the Cabinet Member continues to work 
with TfL in discouraging engine idling. Members raised the impact of idling in 
coach stations as an example. 
 

3. School Streets, Councillor Dimoldenberg to confirm that any new areas and 
streets selected for the ‘school streets’ initiative will be done so on a 
temporary, trial basis and not be permanent from inception. 
 

4. E-bike usage in parks, to consider prompting Royal Parks to engage with E-
bike providers to consider implementing max speeds or prohibiting them from 
operating in parks for safety. 
 

5. The Committee requested that the next Cabinet Member Update would 
include: proposed bay locations of e-bikes, information on the proposed cycle 
lane schemes where possible and updates on C43 (Cleveland Street), and 
dog fouling statistics and the enforcement that is taking place.  

6 WASTE ACTION SQUAD 
 

6.1 The Committee received an update from the Council’s Head of I.P.D, Claude 
Hemsley, who drew attention to the original basis for requiring a waste action 
squad, the increase in enforcement actions it has generated and the 
substantial level of resident engagement it has brought about. Further to this, 
Claude outlined some of the targeted cost-effective approaches before 
defining some of the challenges surrounding short-term lets, lack of 
awareness and persistent dog fouling. Lastly, it was reiterated that there will 

Page 7



be a unique action plan in each ward. The Cabinet Member, 
[...]
Council can 
again offer to provide their services, whether this is taken up or not.  
 

7. Members requested that the waste action squad ‘Action Plans’ for specific 
wards could be sent to the relevant ward Member for comment. 

 
 
7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 
 

Page 9



7.1 The Work Programme for the next municipal year 2023/24 was presented in 
draft form and discussed. In agreeing the proposals, the following comments 
were made: 

 
• Parking review: Ensuring that items and issues raised in the planned parking 

review substantive are brought to the Committee prior to decisions being 
made. 
 

• Street Entertainment Licensing Policy Changes: that the item be brought to 
Committee with a clear purpose and outcome. 
 

• Site Visits: how they would work and how to make them happen. 

7.2 Actions 
 

1. To work with the Cabinet Member and Officers to ensure that the Street 
Entertainment Policy item in June’s agenda comes to the Committee with a 
clear purpose prior to decisions already having been made. 

 
8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
8.1 The Chair moved and it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100 (a) (4) and Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following Item of Business because it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
9 WASTE SERVICE CONTRACTS 
 
9.1 The Council’s Director of Environment, Amy Jones, introduced the report. 

Amy outlined the options being considered and associated opportunities and 
challenges of various tender options. The Cabinet Member, supported by 
Amy, then took questions on the recommendations suggested
[...]
s 

 
 
 
 
Waste Action Squad 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Committee suggested that officers 
consider an awareness campaign around 
responsible disposal of gum. 

 

 
Response 
Given 

Page 90



The Committee suggested that more action 
is sometimes required around bin emptying 
particularly over weekends for example. 

 

 
Response 
Given 

The Committee identified resident 
dissatisfaction with some signage that has 
appeared above bins that covers trees. 
Notable in Lancaster gate – Cleveland 
square. Members are to provide more detail 
in the hope that a resolution can be found. 

 

 
 
Response 
Given – 
signage 
removed. 

The Committee requested that the Council, 
once again, reaches out to TfL to remind 
them of the graffiti on west way. It was 
suggested that once again, the Council can 
offer to provide their services, whether this 
is taken up or not.  

 

 
 
Response 
Given 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Waste Action Squad 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Waste Action Squad 

Members requested that the waste action 
squad ‘Action Plans’ for specific Wards 
could be sent to the relevant Ward Member 
for comment. 

 

 
Response 
Given 

 
 
Work Programme 

To work with the Cabinet Member and 
Officers to ensure that the Street 
Entertainment Policy item in June’s agenda 
comes to the Committee with a clear 
purpose prior to decisions already having 
been made. 

 

 
Done – will 
come to 
Committee in 
July before a 
decision has 
been made. 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION
	5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT AND AIR QUALITY
	6 Policing in the City of Westminster
	1	Executive Summary
	1.1	The purpose of this report is to provide the Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the Policing and Partnership arrangements dealing with Crime, Disorder and Community Safety in Westminster.  The Safer Westminster Partnership is the key statutory body dealing

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee  

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities, City Management and Air Quality 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 15th June, 2023, Rooms 18.01 
& 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Laila Cunningham, 
Mark Shearer, James Small-Edwards, Judith Southern, Hamza Taouzzale and 
Tim Mitchell 
 
Also Present: Councillors: Paul Dimoldenberg (Cabinet Member for City Management 
and Air Quality) and Aicha Less (Cabinet Member for Communities and Public 
Protection) Officers: Mark Banks (Head of Waste and Cleansing), Wayne Chance-
McKay (Head of City Operations), Francis Dwan (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor), Claude 
Hemsley (Head of I.P.D - Intelligence, Partnerships and Delivery), Amy Jones (Director 
of Environment), Frances Martin (Exec Director of Environment and City), Mehmet 
Mazhar (Director of City Highways), Jon Rowing (Head of Parking), Serena Simon 
(Director of Communities) and Shama Sutar-Smith (Head of Culture and Strategy). 
External Guest: Superintendent Beth Pirie of the City of Westminster Central West 
Basic Command Unit (Met Police). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting held on 25th April 2023. 
 
3.2 RESOLVED  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 

 
 



 
2 

 

4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND 
PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 
4.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 

Member for Communities and Public Protection, on priorities for the portfolio 
and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member referenced the 
Council’s mentoring scheme with the Police which is now on its third cohort 
and identified it as a topic the Committee could look into in future. The 
Cabinet Member then responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Anti-social behaviour (ASB), when Members would receive an update on the 

mental health navigator proponent of the ASB strategy. 
 

• Busking, a request for an update on the Council’s work around busking and 
how the relevant ward councillors would be updated. 
 

• Westminster Connects, the Committee asked to receive a breakdown of 
engagement targets and key performance indicators for the Westminster 
Connects programme and how they have compared to previous efforts and 
years. This might include the number of hours volunteered for example. 
 

• Mental health support surrounding ASB, the Council’s offering in terms of 
mental health related to ASB and how this might manage the prospective 
changes to the Met Police with their ‘Right Care - Right Person’ initiative. 
 

• Briefing for volunteers, what briefing and contact points are provided to 
volunteers, such as Night Stars before they go out to avoid any future 
instances of confusion between volunteers and the police. 
 

• CCTV, detail on any potential changes in policy and additional clarity on what 
is currently impacted by the freeze. 
 

• Council structure, how the re-organisation of ‘Public Protection and Licensing’ 
(PPL) in Westminster had gone and what it has meant for neighbourhood co-
ordinators. 
 

• Ward pilot schemes for ASB, when pilot schemes for dealing with ASB were 
going to roll out, where they would be specifically located in Westminster and 
how the locations were identified and selected. 
 

• Care home open week, additional detail was requested on the care home 
open week initiative, the types of activities on offer and the scale of it, in terms 
of number of care homes included. 
 

• Pedicabs, Members asked what more can be done by the Council to tackle 
issues relating to Pedicabs. A further question was asked on whether the 
crackdown on potential money laundering ventures was continuing. 
 

• ‘Operation Panceta’, the areas of North Westminster that are set to be 
included in ‘Operation Panceta’ 



 
3 

 

 
• Windrush75, detail on what was being done internally and externally to 

promote Windrush75 events. Members asked that all councillors receive 
additional information for themselves but also information that could be 
distributed to residents. 
 

4.2 Actions 
 

1. The Committee to consider receiving a report on the police mentoring scheme 
which is now on its third cohort. This could come as part of the Cabinet 
Member Update, a substantive look at the scheme or general partnership 
programmes.  
 

2. Westminster Connects, the Committee asked to receive a breakdown of 
engagement targets and key performance indicators for the Westminster 
Connects programme and how they have compared to previous efforts and 
years. This might include the number of hours volunteered for example. 
 

3. ASB ward pilot scheme, additional information on how victims are identified 
and the areas that are covered by the pilot scheme was requested. 
 

4. Care home open week, additional detail was requested on the initiative, the 
types of activities on offer and the scale of it, in terms of number of care 
homes included. 
 

5. Windrush 75-year anniversary, Members asked if all councillors could receive 
additional information on Windrush75 events and initiatives for both them and 
for their residents. 

 
 
5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT 

AND AIR QUALITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg,  

Cabinet Member for City Management and Air Quality, on priorities for the 
portfolio and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member gave an 
update on dockless bikes and the firms leaving the industry before updating 
that 650 people had currently responded to the ‘C43’ cycle lane consultation 
and it was to be extended by an additional two weeks following information 
received that some residents within the most affected areas had not received 
the initial consultation. Lastly, he promoted clean air day, drawing attention to 
some of the events that had been put on. The Cabinet Member then 
responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Food waste bins, the difference in demand between bins and buckets in 

various wards. Members also asked the degree and difficulty in engaging 
residents living in mansion blocks and how this was going to be overcome. 
 

• School streets, how many school streets had been created across the City, on 
Luton Street, which is a play street, some vandalism was also brought to the 
attention of the Cabinet Member. 



 
4 

 

 
• Anti-idling, what work NSL (the Council’s parking enforcement provider) was 

undertaking to combat engine idling. 
 

• Temporary cycle lanes, what changes were proposed to temporary cycle 
lanes in Bayswater and Westbourne. 
 

• Dockless bike bay provision, the report identified the number of locations 
identified for dockless bike bays, Members asked if this number was sufficient 
and whether these would be rolled out all at the same time and if not how long 
the roll out would take. 
 

• Timelines, what the anticipated timelines were for progress at Warwick Way, 
Jermyn Street. 

 
• Planned preventive maintenance schemes, whilst appreciating the work done 

with amenities societies on planned preventative maintenance schemes, 
Members sought assurance on ward councillors being consulted. Assurance 
was granted in the announcement of the extension of the consultation. 

 
• CCTV to tackle dumping, Members asked for an update on how the CCTV 

pilot to discourage fly tipping and dumping was performing. 
 

• Food waste bin collections, Members identified that residents were 
dissatisfied with overloaded food waste bins which were attracting vermin, 
particularly around the Hallfield estate. There were additional questions on 
how information is being received and actioned by the Council. 
 

• Dog-fouling, what plans were to reduce the presence of dog-fouling and what, 
if anything, might other councils have tried that could be implemented in 
Westminster. 

 
5.2 Actions 
 

1. The Cabinet Member was asked to look into an incident of vandalism on the 
play-street signage on Luton Street as well as Camden signage which has 
reportedly gone up in Alderney street. The Committee Member who raised 
this concern was asked to provide photographic evidence. In addition, a street 
sign in Alderney Street was identified as showing a different local authority, 
this was brought to the attention of the Cabinet Member. 
 

2. The Cabinet Member was asked to provide an update on the CCTV trials to 
tackle dumping and fly-tipping. 
 

3. The Cabinet Member invited Members to provide specific locations and bins 
that are overloaded with waste and food waste and they will be resolved. 

 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

6 POLICING IN THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update from Superintendent Beth Pirie of the City 

of Westminster Central West Basic Command Unit (Met Police). 
Superintendent Pirie introduced herself and expressed great pride in holding 
the role. She then gave an overview of policing in Westminster, issues with 
resourcing, performance, Casey Report and the planned turnaround plan in 
response which will launch in May. Superintendent Pirie then took questions 
on the following topics: 

 
• Action planned, Members asked what specifically Westminster Police plan to 

action and change in addressing the findings. In responding Superintendent 
Pirie committed to sending all Members of the Committee invitations to a 
briefing event on the findings of the Casey Report, plans to address the 
recommendations and the turnaround plan. The Committee heard how this is 
a community and key stakeholders event and similar events are being run by 
the Met in every other borough of London. 
 

• Addressing racial disproportionality, Members asked about the decision in 
displaying the data as it was and the conclusions drawn out in the analysis, 
given the clear disproportionality in stop and search breakdowns and 
Westminster population demographics. Having heard about the transient 
population, Members challenged the implications this might have and asked 
how profiling was done and what is going to be done to tackle racism 
specifically. 

 
• Addressing youth disproportionality, understanding the disproportionate 

impact stop and search has on young people, the potential effect this can 
have on their mental health; particularly when stopped on multiple occasions, 
and the process involved for stopping under-18s and even under-10s. 
Superintendent Pirie offered to undertake a dip sample of persons stopped 
under ten years of age and provide feedback as well as research into how 
many people were stopped multiple times. 
 

• ‘Violence Against Women and Girls’ (VAWG), Members asked how the police 
supports and could better support the Council’s campaign to tackle VAWG. 
Further to this, Members asked for comment on the Night Stars programme 
and then clarity on neighbourhood police shift times and whether they operate 
through the night. 

 
• Enhanced wards, Members enquired about what a ward would have to do or 

demonstrate to attain ‘enhanced’ status which results in focused attention and 
additional resource. Having heard from Members anecdotally about crime in 
Lancaster Gate, Superintendent Pirie agreed to go on a patrol in the ward to 
experience first-hand the issues raised. 

 
• Police community support officers (PCSO) allocation, Members expressed 

frustration with MOPAC’s (Mayor’s office for policing and crime) resourcing 
model around London. Members enquired about the level of co-ordination 



 
6 

 

between neighbourhood policing and central units, expressing that it could be 
improved. 
 

• Right care - right person, Members sought clarity on what the ‘right care – 
right person’ model might mean for callouts and the impact this could have on 
other council and emergency services. 
 

• Budget constraints, having expressed support for the great work local officers 
do in the community, Members asked whether Westminster Police felt like 
they were given enough money to operate in the challenging environment that 
they do with all the various local but complex operations they run. 
 

• Rising crime in Westminster, Members identified that the report highlighted a 
32.7% rise in the total number of recorded instances of crime compared to 
last year. Members asked what factors had led to this and then asked for the 
last 12 months figure to be compared against the last 12 months before the 
pandemic, to get a more comparable figure in terms of footfall and other such 
measures. 
 

• Reporting fatigue, Members wanted to draw attention to residents increasingly 
feeling the reporting process is onerous and there are issues in their reports 
being recorded and/or receiving a response. Superintendent Pirie offered to 
look into these issues with her senior management team as well as a potential 
issue with failure logging calls made to the 101 non-emergency police 
number. Members then recommended the usefulness of ‘Whatsapp’ groups in 
building trust. Local police support officers in one ward are utilising this and 
the feedback, according to Members, has been positive. 

 
6.2 Actions 
 

1. To provide the Committee with an update on work that will be done to tackle 
issues of racism within policing. It was identified that a future update could 
include the findings of the serious youth violence board and the young 
person’s crime panel both of which are investigating issues of race more 
broadly in the criminal justice system. 

 
2. The Committee asked whether it would be possible to provide information 

on the number of people who, in the reporting period (or outside of it), were 
(are) stopped on more than one occasion. It was also asked what follow-up 
care is available, if any, for those stopped and searched without charge, 
particularly for young people. 

 
3. Superintendent Pirie to send Members of the Committee invites, as was 

already planned, to the briefing event on the findings of the Casey Report 
and plans to address the recommendations and the turnaround plan. The 
Committee heard how this is a community and key stakeholders event and 
similar events are being run by the Met in every other borough of London. 

 
4. Superintendent Pirie, through dip sampling, offered to provide an 

explanation and background into the six stop and searches conducted, in 
the reporting period, of children under ten years old. 



 
7 

 

 
5. Superintendent Pirie to go out on patrol with the Safer Neighbourhood Team 

(SNT) in Lancaster Gate and around Queensway to get a first-hand 
experience of the issues faced which will better contextualise the problems 
and support efforts to campaign for increased resources. 

 
6. The paper identified a 32.7% increase in the number crime offences in 

Westminster compared to last year. The Committee, whilst concerned, 
expressed sympathy with the difficulty in analysing year on year figures 
given recent interruptions in terms of the pandemic and associated 
lockdowns. As a result, Superintendent Pirie offered to provide the 
Committee with a comparison of the last 12 months crime figure (62,185 
offences) compared to the last full year before Covid-19, in 2019. 

 
7. Superintendent Pirie offered to look into reported issues about a lack of 

communication that reportedly occurs when crime is reported through the 
non-emergency ‘101’ telephone line but the Safety Neighbourhood Team do 
not receive the intel. Should this yield any update, the Committee would 
wish to hear. 

 
7 PARKING SERVICE UPDATE 
 
7.1 Jon Rowing, the Council’s Head of Parking introduced the report which 

highlighted areas requested in November’s Committee. The Cabinet Member 
for City Management and Air Quality, supported by Jon, then responded to 
questions on the following topics: 

 
• Penalty charge notice (PCN) recovery rate, Members asked how the Council 

felt about the 71.3% recovery rate for PCNs and what could be done to 
improve this further. 
 

• Cashless parking machines, the degree to which the Council was aware of 
(particularly elderly or vulnerable) people having difficulty with cashless 
parking. 
 

• Tickets issued to internationally registered vehicles, what work was done or 
could be done to increase the payrate from the owners of vehicles registered 
internationally. It was suggested by Members that the Council could consider 
engaging with the relevant embassies or consulates which was noted as a 
consideration. 
 

• Imported vehicles, what systems there are to register imported cars and if this 
can be done as soon as they enter the UK. It was also asked whether the 
DVLA (driver and vehicle licensing registry) held this information and if there 
was any way to obtain it. 
 

• Suspension fees, Members asked whether it could work out cheaper to pay 
penalty fines rather than suspensions under the current charging scheme. 
 



 
8 

 

• Parking loopholes, Members enquired about claims that parking fines couldn’t 
be issued to vehicles parked wholly on the pavement. 
 

• Electric vehicle (EV) charge points, how the locations for the 40 new EV rapid 
charging bays across Westminster had been decided and where they were 
set to be. 
 

• Community resolutions, how Members or residents can deal with problems of 
delivery bike drivers loitering on forecourts and on loading bays. 
 

• Traffic marshal intimidation, how traffic marshals could be supported to avoid 
instances when they are aggressively intimidated and whether body-worn 
CCTV could aid them.  
 

• Forecourt parking agreements, whether agreements could be made between 
the Council and private forecourt landowners who do not consent to having 
bikes parked on them and if so, what action could then be taken. 
 

• Autonomy for escalation, Members asked what powers the Council had for 
repeat offenders who accrued multiple parking tickets, especially those that 
are not being paid particularly the internationally imported vehicles, which are 
harder to prosecute in the traditional way. 
 

• Website crash, the website for renewing resident parking permits went down, 
Members asked how it had happened, how long it took to resolve and how it 
could be prevented from happening again in the future. 
 

• Monetary value of lost spaces, Members asked for the monetary value of the 
approximately 2500 car parking spaces that have been got rid of or 
repurposed since the last survey. 
 

• Parking payment changes, whether additional changes were planned for 
parking fees and how this was going to be structured and when rates would 
be decided. 
 

• Acoustic cameras, Members asked how successful the acoustic camera 
placed in Waterloo Place had been in terms of fines issued and paid. 
 

• Parking suspension notification, Members suggested officers consider a 
notification system or sign-up for residents to alert them of suspensions that 
may be about to happen. This would be particularly beneficial when they 
might be away from their property and if actioned could provide suggestions 
for alternative nearby locations. 
 

• Boundary road parking, how the detail is agreed between other local 
authorities for resident parking situated on boundary roads. 
 

• Parking occupancy, how the spread of parking pressures varies across 
Westminster. Anecdotally, Members suggested that pressure was felt in 



 
9 

 

particular areas in North Westminster so wanted to know whether the 
reduction in provision had been equally felt. 

 
7.2 Actions 
 

1. Internationally registered vehicles not paying PCNs issued, Members 
suggested officers consider working with consulates and embassies in 
identifying offenders. Officers committed to checking with Marstons (the 
Council’s international debt collector) about ability to identify internationally 
registered vehicles, possibly through the DVLA, and feeding back to the 
Committee. 
 

2. To find out whether agreements can be made between the Council and 
private forecourt landowners who do not consent to having bikes parked on 
them. If so, what action could be taken about this. 
 

3. Acoustic Cameras, to provide information as to how the acoustic camera in 
Waterloo Place has performed. In terms of recorded breaches and PCNs 
ultimately issued. 
 

4. The Cabinet Member, and Parking Team, were asked to consider a 
notification system for parking suspensions, which can easily be missed by 
residents especially when they might temporarily be away on holiday for 
example. Clear notification could provide piece of mind and open a dialogue 
for resolutions. 
 

5. Occupancy Survey, officers to provide links to the occupancy survey results in 
full. 

 
8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 
 
8.1 The Work Programme was briefly discussed, and attention was drawn to the 

next planned Committee date overlapping with the school holidays.  
 
The meeting ended at 20.48.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:    DATE  
 
 
 


